only uncertainty relates to the magnitude of these WEBs.

‘No WEBs’ benefit cost ratios for incremental results have also been included in the Appendix in
Section 12. More details of work into understanding the WEBs is included in the Appendix in
Section 9.4.1.

 Health benefit from walking to public transport

This benefit applies the health benefit value from the EEM to the number of PT trips, assuming
the average distance walked at each end of a trip is 500m. Evidence supporting this assumption
is included in the Appendix in Section 9.1.5. This average length at each end of a trip is
sensitivity tested with 200m.

 Public transport reliability benefit

The reliability benefits estimated for the A2B project are (just) outside the EEM limit, which does
not allow reliability benefits to be greater than travel time benefits. The magnitude of these
benefits is nevertheless considered sensible, given the significant infrastructure improvements
in the options, that affect reliability more than average travel times. Nonetheless, to understand
the impact of this benefit, some sensitivity tests are included.

Table 12: Sensitivity testing of programme economics

Test type Assumptions Horizon 4

BCR

Horizon 5

BCR

Base assumptions 2.5 3.0

Evaluation

parameters

Standard evaluation period
4% discount rate,
40-year evaluation period

1.7 2.0

Previous EEM parameters
6% discount rate,
40-year evaluation period

1.3 1.5

Costs 95th percentile cost 2.2 2.6

Horizon timing Early: construction for Horizons 1-4
begins in 2023, for Horizon 5 in 2024

2.3 2.8

Delayed: all horizons delayed by 5 years 2.7 3.2

 Wider economic

benefits

No WEBs (unrealistic) 2.1 2.5

-25% 2.4 2.9

+25% 2.6 3.1

Health benefit

from walking to

PT

Assume average walk at each end of
trip is 200m (instead of 500m)

2.4 2.9

-15% 2.4 2.9

 Project 502334  File 502334-8000-TEC-KK-0013.docx  17/12/2020  Revision   Page 26

Test type Assumptions Horizon 4

BCR

Horizon 5

BCR

Reliability

benefit

+15% 2.5 3.0

The programme cost-benefit assessment is relatively insensitive to almost all of these assumptions.
Despite this, care has been taken to ensure the most appropriate assumptions for each of these tests
have been included in the base economic assessment. The only assumptions that have a meaningful
impact on the programme BCR are the evaluation parameters.

The results are very sensitive to the evaluation parameters applied, so it is important to ensure the
most appropriate ones have been selected for the base assumptions. The new MBCM parameter of a
4% discount rate and an extended 60-year evaluation period are reasonable for this programme, with